

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

)	
)	
SHANNAN WHEELER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 4-17-cv-2960
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	The Hon. Keith P. Ellison
)	
)	
ARKEMA, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION IN SUPPORT OF AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES
AND INCENTIVE AWARDS, AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background and Summary of Argument.....6

Standard of Review8

Argument.....9

 I. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve an Award of Attorneys’ Fees Paid Pursuant to the Parties’ Agreement.9

 A. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable under the Lodestar Method.9

 B. The Johnson Factors Confirm That the Requested Fee Is Reasonable.12

 1. The Time and Labor Required.....12

 2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues.....13

 3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys.....13

 4. The Preclusion of Other Employment.14

 5. The Customary Fee.....14

 6. The Contingent Nature of the Fee.....15

 7. The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved.15

 8. The Undesirability of the Case.15

 II. An Award of Expenses and Costs in the Requested Amount Is Warranted.....16

 III. The Proposed Incentive Awards to Be Paid to the Plaintiffs Should Be Preliminarily Approved.17

Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altier v. Worley Catastrophe Response LLC, 2012 WL 161824 (E.D. La. Jan. 18, 2012)11

Billitteri v. Securities Am., Inc., 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)16

Blackmon v. Zachary Holdings, Inc., 2022 WL 3142362 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2022)11

Braud v. Transport Serv. Co., 2010 WL 3283398 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2010).....16

Burford v. Cargill, Inc., 2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012).....14

C.C. & L.C. v. Baylor Scott & White Health, 2022 WL 4477316 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2022).....11

City of Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557 (1992)10, 14

City of Omaha Police & Fire Retirement System v. LHC Group, 2015 WL 965696
(W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015)17

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp., 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)9, 10

Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp., 137 F.R.D. 240
(S.D. Ohio 1991)19

Glass v. UBS Fin. Serv., Inc., 2007 WL 221862 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2007)19

Harlan v. Transworld Sys., Inc., 302 F.R.D. 319 (E.D. Pa. 2014)9

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)910

Humphrey v. United Way of Texas Gulf Coast, 802 F. Supp.2d 847
(S.D. Tex. 2011)10, 14, 17

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig., 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part o/o gds, 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)16

In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Serv. Customer Litig., 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....19

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig., 586 F. Supp.2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)14

In re Heartland Payment Sys. Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp.2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)11

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig., 760 F. Supp.2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010).....10

Johnson v. Ga. Hwy. Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)10, 12

King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union, 744 F. Supp.2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010)13

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc., 705 F. Supp.2d (N.D. Tex 2010)15

McBean v. City of N.Y., 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)19

McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc., 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011)10, 14

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc., 569 F. Supp.2d 448 (D. N.J. 2008)19

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc., 91 F. Supp.2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)14

Smith v. Crystian, 91 F. App’x 952 (5th Cir. 2004).....16

Spegele v. USAA Life Ins. Co., 2021 WL 4935978 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2021)17

Staton v. Boeing Co., 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)20

Strong v. Bellsouth Telecomms., 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998).....9

Tollett v. City of Kemah, 285 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2002)11

Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc., 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....10

Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995)19

Wright v. Linkus Enters., Inc., 259 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Cal. 2009)9

Zagami v. Natural Health Trends Corp., 2009 WL 10703665 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 21, 2009)17

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h). *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h); at 2003 adv. comm. Notes7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B) *passim*
